from the write-up may not exceed the amortised acquisition or depreciated production cost. In accordance with IAS 36, goodwill

written down in connection with an impairment test may not be revalued, even if the reasons for impairment have ceased to exist.

The carrying amounts of goodwill are as follows:

21. Allocation of goodwill to cash-generating units 2012/13 2011/12
Electricity distribution Bulgaria 122.6 122.6

Electricity distribution Macedonia 26.3 26.3

Environmental services 54.0 54.0

Other CGUs 7.1 7.1

Total goodwill 210.0 210.0

As of 30 September 2013, the EVN Group also had customer relations in markets which are still regulated and therefore have an

indefinite useful life. These customer relations had a total acquisition cost of EUR 24.5m (previous year: EUR 24.5m) and are allocated

to the CGU electricity supply Macedonia.

The major assumptions used to calculate the value in use for goodwill and intangible assets with an indefinite life are the cash flow

forecasts, the discount rate and the growth rate after the end of the detailed planning period.

The assumptions applied to the major cash-generating units and the related sensitivity analyses are shown in the following table:

Energy supply South East Europe

21. Electricity distribution Bulgaria 2012/13 2011/12
Assumptions

Pre-tax WACC 8.7% 9.4%

Growth rate after the detailed planning period of 10 years 2.5% 2.5%

Sensitivities

WACC +1% –11.2% –12.8%

WACC –1% 26.4% 31.9%

Growth rate +1% 16.9% 21.3%

Growth rate –1% –4.5% –5.4%

The carrying amount of the net assets in the CGU electricity supply Bulgaria totalled EUR 585.5m (previous year: EUR 581.7m).

An increase (decrease) of 1% in the WACC, ceteris paribus, would have led to a shortfall of 11.2% in the net assets of the CGU

in 2012/13 (surplus of 26.4%).

An increase (decrease) of 1% in the growth factor, ceteris paribus, would have led to a surplus of 16.9% in the net assets of the

CGU in 2012/13 (shortfall of 4.5%).

50

126 EVN Full Report 2012/13

21. Electricity distribution Macedonia 2012/13 2011/12
Assumptions

Pre-tax WACC 11.6% 12.0%

Growth rate after the detailed planning period of 10 years 2.0% 2.0%